
In the Supreme Court of the United States

KAY BARNES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS
OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFREY GORMAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DALE H. CLOSE
LISA S. MORRIS
DANIEL J. HAUS
*Legal Advisor's Office
Kansas City Police Department
1125 Locust Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 234-5056*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ARNON D. SIEGEL
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	(i)
RULE 24.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Statutory And Regulatory Framework	2
B. The Events Underlying This Lawsuit	7
C. The Proceedings Below	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Contrary To The Eighth Circuit’s View, Only The Clearest Evidence Can Overcome The Presumption That Punitive Damages Are <i>Not</i> Available In This Case	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
A. When Congress Acts Pursuant To The Spending Clause, It Must Clearly Express Any Conditions Imposed On The Recipients Of Federal Funding – Including The Nature Of Any Penalty That May Be Exacted In The Event Of Non-Compliance . .	17
B. Congress Also Acted Against The Backdrop Of A Well-Established Immunity Of Municipal Governments Against Punitive Damages	23
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Contrary Presumption Rests On A Fundamental Misreading Of <i>Franklin</i>	25
1. The <i>Franklin</i> Presumption Does Not Apply To Punitive Damages	25
2. The <i>Franklin</i> Presumption Does Not Apply To Claims Brought Under Section 504 Of The Rehabilitation Act Or Section 202 Of The ADA	29
II. Far From Overwhelming The Presumption Against The Availability Of Punitive Damages, The Text, Structure, And History Of The Relevant Statutes Demonstrate That Congress Did Not Authorize The Recovery Of Punitive Damages In This Setting	31
A. The Statutory And Regulatory Framework	31
B. Allowing Punitive Damages Would Be Inconsistent With The Statutory And Regulatory Framework	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
C. When Congress Specified The Remedies For Section 504 Violations, It Adopted The Prevailing Judicial Interpretation Of Title VI As <i>Not</i> Authorizing Such Damages	39
D. The Text, Structure, And Legislative History Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1991 Strongly Confirm That Congress Did Not Intend To Authorize Punitive Damages	41
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1511 (2001)	18, 35
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	40
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	34
<i>Bayon v. State Univ. of New York at Buffalo</i> , 2001 WL 135817 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2001)	40, 43
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	27, 28
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	26, 27
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	26, 27
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	4, 19, 34, 35
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	23
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	34
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001)	26, 27, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	18, 20, 21, 37
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	26, 27
<i>Davison v. Santa Barbara High Sch. Dist.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	40
<i>DeLeo v. City of Stamford</i> , 919 F. Supp. 70 (D. Conn. 1995)	35
<i>Doe v. County of Centre</i> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001)	24, 25, 26, 27, 42
<i>Doe v. Oyster River Co-op. Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 467 (D.N.H. 1997)	35
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901)	28
<i>Elliott v. Railroad Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 573 (1878)	23
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	34, 38
<i>Gorman v. Bishop</i> , 919 F. Supp. 326 (W.D. Mo. 1996) ..	10
<i>Gorman v. Bishop</i> , 925 F. Supp. 653 (W.D. Mo. 1996) ..	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	40
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	4, 34, 44
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980), aff’d, 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	41
<i>Harrelson v. Elmore County</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1465 (M.D. Ala. 1994)	43
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979)	28, 30, 34
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	22
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 533 (1999)	42, 43
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	29, 30
<i>Moreno v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 122 S. Ct. 934 (2002)	20
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1946 (2001)	42
<i>Rendon v. Utah State Dep’t of Employment Sec. Job Serv.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 534 (D. Utah 1978)	41
<i>Sims v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte County</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Kan. 2000)	40
<i>Singh v. Superintending Sch. Comm.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 865 (D. Me. 1985)	35, 40
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	21
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	24
Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8	1, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	3
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1682	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 791	3, 5, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794a	4, 32, 43
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)	4, 29, 32, 39
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1)	5, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)	43
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	2, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	2, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	3, 32, 33, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-2	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a	40
42 U.S.C. § 12112	5, 42
42 U.S.C. § 12132	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12133	4, 21, 29, 32, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 328	1, 2, 4
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1072	1, 4, 41
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28	40
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355	1, 3
Pub. L. No. 95-602, tit. I, § 120(a), 92 Stat. 2982 (1978)	4
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, §§ 601-605	1, 2, 32
Title XI of the Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235, §§ 901-907	1, 3
28 C.F.R. § 35.101 <i>et seq.</i> (1992, 2001)	6
28 C.F.R. § 42.106-42.110 (1992, 2001)	6
28 C.F.R. § 42.108(a) (1992, 2001)	6
28 C.F.R. § 42.108(a)(1) (1992, 2001)	6
28 C.F.R. § 42.108(b) (1992, 2001)	6
28 C.F.R. § 42.108(d) (1992, 2001)	6, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 C.F.R. § 42.501-42.505 (1992, 2001)	5
28 C.F.R. § 42.504(a) (1992, 2001)	5, 38
28 C.F.R. § 42.505(c)(1) (1992, 2001)	5, 38
28 C.F.R. § 42.505(c)(2) (1992, 2001)	5, 38
28 C.F.R. § 42.505(d) (1992, 2001)	5, 38
28 C.F.R. § 42.505(e) (1992, 2001)	5, 38
28 C.F.R. § 42.530 (1992, 2001)	5
 Miscellaneous:	
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, JR., THE COMMON LAW (1881)	22
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981)	22
H.R. REP. NO. 102-40(I) (1991)	42
H.R. REP. NO. 102-40(II) (1991)	43
